## REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-

03880

ADOPTED ON \_MAR 1 5 2005

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CENTRE CITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION TO AWARD, EXECUTE, AND ADMINSTER A CONTRACT WITH THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER FOR THE SELECTIVE DEMOLITION AND ABATEMENT PHASE OF THE REHABILITATION OF THE HISTORICAL BALBOA THEATRE.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement the redevelopment plan for the Horton Plaza Redevelopment Project Area [Project]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] is responsible for implementing redevelopment projects in the Project Area; and

WHEREAS, in order to carry out and implement the Redevelopment Plan, the Agency approved the Implementation Plans for the period of July 2004 – June 2009 for the Centre City and Horton Plaza Redevelopment Projects; and

WHEREAS, the Implementation Plans identify the Historic Balboa Theatre as a focus project and one of two structures that are blighted and require rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, a study conducted by Harrison Price Company with assistance from Theatre Projects in 1986 concluded that there was a need for a first class, professional, mid-sized lyric theater (1,500 seats + or -), and over the past seventeen years no new or rehabilitated families have come on line, and therefore, the need has only grown; and

WHEREAS, the Historical Balboa Theatre is an Agency asset; and

WHEREAS, the Theatre is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and the Agency desires to rehabilitate the Balboa for adaptive reuse as a publicly maintained and operated state-of-the-art, multi-purpose, performing arts center; and

WHEREAS, the selective demolition and abatement is the first phase of construction, and will prepare the building for the future installation of improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has dully considered all conditions of the proposed payment for the Theatre rehabilitation and believes that the payment by the Agency of all or part of the cost of the Theatre rehabilitation are in the best interest of the City and health, safety, morals, and welfare of its residents, and in accord with the public purposes and provisions of applicable state and local law requirements: NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Agency authorizes the Executive Director and/or his designee to award a contract, in an amount not to exceed \$870,357, to the lowest responsible bidder, provided bids are within the established budget and all other requirements are met, including approval of the contract by the Agency's General Counsel; and

2. That the Agency authorizes the Corporation, on behalf of the Agency, to administer

said contract.

et. **1-03880** 

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel

By

Rachel H. Witt

Deputy General Counsel

Rachel H. War

RHW:mm

02/15/05

Or.Dept:CCDC

Aud.Cert:N/A

RA-2005-84

MMS#1324

Council R-2005-767

## The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

## CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

ORIGINATING

AC	2500672
DEPT.	
NO ·	ggen

AC \_\_\_\_\_2500672

						e allotment of reasury, and i			set forth i	in the foregoing resolution is
Amour	nt: \$870,357.00					Fund:			98445	
Purpos	Purpose: Authorizing the expenditure of funds for the der			ds for the der	molition and a	batement p	hase of the I	3alboa Th	eatre project.	
								$\sum$		<u> </u>
Date:		January 20, 2005				By:	\	$\mathcal{L}$		
	via di incontra da di ana casa.						AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT			
ACCTG.	T				Α	ACCOUNTING DATA	OPERATION	T		
LINE 1	CY PY	FUND 98445	DEPT 98445	org. 2008	ACCOUNT 6038	JOB ORDER	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT \$870,357.00
1	0	90440	90440	2000	0030	2000				\$070,307.00
	1				ļ					
	<del> </del>		-				ļ			
	<u> </u>						Ĺ	TOTAL	AMOUNT	\$870,357.00
Martin Rosser Commission		)-PP-Pt-Tim-thelia-fet-Whitehalthanadiannean anns ann ar ar anns an	WASHINGTON AND PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN THE	NATE OF THE PARTY OF THE POST ASSESSMENT OF STREET OF STREET	/P/VIPNUM*VECKATOLECE/NAPINATATERE/CONTROPORTORIA CARRAN	ALBERT SALES COMMENT POLICY COMMENTS OF THE SPECIAL CANCERS	ACCINCINO COMERCIO DI BARRICO CON CONTROLO CONTR	PARAMETER PROGRAMMENT AND RESIDENCE PROGRAMMENT	uaaneen raasseriusuusussaan ele	FUND OVERRIDE
for the anticipation now ac	purpo ated to tually se un	ese of said of come into the Treas encumbered	contract, th the Treasur sury, togeth	nat sufficien ry, to the cr	nt moneys to redit of the ap	meet the oblopropriation from	igations of om which th	said contract he same are	ct are act to be dra	neys have been appropriated ually in the Treasury, or are twn, and that the said money dit of said appropriation, are
Vendor	:					ya			······································	
Purpos	e:	***************************************	M							
		**************************************								
Date:			***************************************		····	By:		AUDITOR AN	D COMPTROL	LER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCTG.	7				A	ACCOUNTING DATA	OPERATION			
LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
						***************************************				
	-		-		<u> </u>				-	
	1								and	
								TOTAL	AMOUNT	
AC-361 (RE	EV 2-92)									FUND OVERRIDE

Members	Yeas	. Nays	Not Present	Ineligible
Scott Peters				
Michael Zucchet	O O			
Toni Atkins				
Anthony Young	<u> </u>	<b>.</b>		
Brian Maienschein				
Donna Frye	<b>E</b>			
Jim Madaffer	ď			
Ralph Inzunza			<b>a</b>	0
Chair Murphy	ø.			

## **AUTHENTICATED BY**

BY:
DICK MURPHY
Chair of The Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, California
CHARLES G. ABDELNOUR
Secretary of The Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego, Californi
By Amella Santo Deputy

(Seal)

Office of The Redevelopment Agency, San Diego, California

Resolution 03880 Adopted MAR 1 5 2005